
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDLJSTRY
(PROF. P. J. KURIEN) : (a) KVlC provitles financial ilssista nce as per libera#sed pattern of assistance for-
~nulated for hill. border. tribal arcas and weaker sections. KVIC has its regional office at Ha1tlw;ini with sub-
nffices at Pithoragarh atlil Rishilicqh with a view to cater to the ncects of the IJttarakhand division of LJ. P.

(b) The amount provicled by KVIC directly to Uttarakhand area of U. P. in the last 3 ycars is as follows :-

(Rs. in lakhs)

Khall~ Village
InJua~ik=\

1988-89 1 5.94 53 33
1989-90 12 83 85 19
1 W 9 1  39 44 71 16

In atltiition. KViC allocates fu ntls cwry year to KVI Roil~ds !'or the ilcvclopmcnt of village industries in thc Slate. a part of which is spcnt in
\he Uttarakhand arc>\.

( C ) KVI programmes itrC on going programmes and thc p roposctl iillocii-
tioil for departn~cntal proyralnuncs of KVTC and dircctly aillet1 institutions for 1991-92 arc as unilei :-

1991-92 (Rs in lekhs)

I)tlcctly ni&J
111 Wllllions
or' KVfc IIK 75 1115 80

KVIC also has n 1;lrget to clistrihute
500 bee-hives an({ 20 horlcy extractors
w l e r bee-keeping progsamnic run tl~partmentall~. Four sumtl~cr courscs 'hall also be corl&rclctl tluring 1W1-
92.
hgularities in Evalumtian od A~SHCV Sheets ofA&tgnts' and Clcrks' Grade

Examinati~ns

3 198. SHRI RAJNATM SONKAR
SHASTRI : Will the PRIME MINIS-TER be pleased to state :

(a) whether irregularities in the
~natter of evaluating the answer sheets of the Assistants' Grade and Clerks'
Grade Examinations. 1990 have come
10 the notice of the Govcrnrncnt:

(h) if so. the details thcrcof:

(c) whether the Central Bureau of Investigation has seized the result of the Clerks' Grade Examination.
1990:

(d) if so. the details thereof:
(e) the system of evaluating the answer sheets of the Assistants' Grade
;md Clerks' Grade Examination. i.e..
whether the marking is done manua!ly or by conlputer: and

(n when the results of the above examinations are likely to be announced ?

THE MINISTER O F  STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PEN-
SIONS (SHRIMATI MARGARET
ALVA) : (a) No. sir.

(b) to (d) Do not arise.

(el Manually.

(0 The result of the Clerks' Grade Examination. 1990, was declared on
:lst July. 1991. while the result of the Assistants' Grade Examination. 1989. i~ cxpccted to be announcetl hy the cnd of September. 1991.
Ili~orrslnriorrJ
Shortage of Food Items and Kcrascnc

in Qrissa
3199. SHRI GOWNDA CIIAN-

DRA MIJNDA : Will thc PRIME MINISTER he ple;~sc~l to state.

(a) whether the Union Govern-


~ n t  bsve received n m o l X l [ h  fi()l~l
Orissa Government regarcling the shortage of food items supp\ied through ration shops a d kerosene in Kyonjhar district in Orissil:

(b) if so. the ilctails tllcreot

(c) if no t whether the (;overnnlcnt
. proposc to sanction morc ticpots p i ~ r :

titularly in trilxll ant1 hari.i;ln vi1l:tgcs in Kyonjhar district to rcmove this qhortage during the currcnt Five Year plan period: and

I;ti) if so. when: and if not. the rcasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL SUP-
PLIES AND PURI.IC DISTRIRIJ-
TION (SHRI KAMALLJDI)I N
AHMED!: ( a )  anif ( h )  Thc ; ) I -
locations are made to'a St;~tc/li . T. ; I S a whole taking into consideriltion $rocks with the Central Govcrnmcnt. market availability. scasonal f. ~ ~ ctors
;liter-.re requireinents of thc Sta tc and other related factors. Further tfistribu-
lion within the Statc is thc rcspoli-
cihility of the State Governments who also decide thc rn;cJr-.sr tlistrihution hetween districts.

(c) and (d) Sanctioniiip o f Inow F'iir price Shops Depots I ~ ' ~ r i o ~ i s
tlistrictdareas is decided by thc State (iovernments concerned keeping in view the needs etc. Central Ciovernment has. however. ;itlvisctl thc St;ltc GovernmentsNT Atlmin istratiaos to open more Fair IJricc Shops i n uncovered and undcrcovercd arcas.
They have also bccn advised to uhc mobile vans as Fair Price Shops for distribution of PDS cnni~noditics. wherever necessary

Supply of ~ocdnut Oi\ through Pubhc Distribution System '

3200. PROF. SAVITHRI LAKSII-
MANAN : Will the PRIME MINIS-TER be pleased to state :

(a ) whether thc ,Ciovcr~\meut propose to inclucle coconut oil in thc list of edible oil to be tlistrihutctf through Public Distribution Systc~n: .

TlIF. MINISTER OF STATE, I h '
Tl IE MINISTRY OF ('1VII. SIJIJ-
PLIES AND P1J13121C DISTRIBLI-
TION (SIIRI KAMA1,lJDDlN
4 I l M E D )  : ( ;I)  No. Sir. Ccnt ~ ~ ~ !
(lovernment tio~'4 not haritl l~~
inifigcnous erlihlc oilc in PDS.

(b ) and (c) Since the import of ctli-Ide oil has bcen wspeniletl for t h c lilnc' bcing duc to severe forvig~i i xchangq constraints it would tiot 171:
po<sihle to supply piii~lolcin to Ke~;~l r*
tmtil imports o f . thc sillnc : I I L

c r rec t~~l

Tclccast of Programmcc Invo lhg Participation of Gcneral Public

' 3201. DR. C . SIIIVERA. Will t l~c Minister of INFORMATION AND RROADCASTING he plessetl to '.talc :

(8) whethe'r Dclhi Doorcl;lrsh~lll lelccast some propratlintcs wli ic 1:
involve participatioti of gc'~ic~..ll

